#4761

**Sponsor:** 

Council Member Guy WHEREAS, City Council member Samuel L. Guy seeks to award a grant of \$1,000 to Christina Cultural Arts Center, Incorporated, from his portion of Council's Discretionary Funds and this grant must be approved by Council since it will cause the grant total for this budget year to exceed a threshold amount; and

**WHEREAS,** Section 2-369 of the City Code requires grants awarded by City Council in the amount of \$5,000 or more to be approved by resolution of City Council; and

**WHEREAS**, the mission of the Christina Cultural Arts Center Inc. is "to make affordable arts, education, career training, exhibitions and live performances accessible to youth and adults in a welcoming learning environment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILMINGTON that authorization for City Council member Samuel L. Guy to award a grant of \$1,000 to Christina Cultural Arts Center, Incorporated, from his portion of Council's Discretionary Funds is approved.

Passed by City Council,	
Attest:	
	City Clerk

**SYNOPSIS:** This Resolution provides authorization for City Council member Samuel L. Guy to award a grant of \$1,000 to Christina Cultural Arts Center, Incorporated, from his portion of Council's Discretionary Funds. As stated in Section 2-369 of the City Code, in order to provide such a grant, this resolution must be passed by City Council.